

No. 20-1751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN FISCHER AND JEANETTE SPECK,
Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION; TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL P. LAFFEY
222 Highway 35
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(732) 642-6784

WILLIAM MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AARON B. SOLEM
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Clarify That Governments and Unions Cannot Seize Payments for Union Speech from Nonmembers Without Proof They Waived Their First Amendment Rights.....	1
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Janus</i>	4
II. The First Question Is Important Because States and Unions Are Severely Restricting When Employees Can Exercise Their First Amendment Rights under <i>Janus</i>	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	3
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	6
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	7
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-15.9e	2, 3, 8, 11
